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AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 9, 2020 @ 7:00 P.M.  

Notice is hereby given the City Council for the City of Parker will meet in a Special Meeting on 
Wednesday, September 9, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. at the Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, 
Parker, Texas, 75002.  
The Council meeting will be open to the public.  The City of Parker will provide disposable face 
masks and hand sanitizer.  If you feel uncomfortable attending the meeting in person, please  
send public comments to the City Secretary at PGrey@parkertexas.us prior to 3:00 PM the day 
of the meeting.   
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

AMERICAN PLEDGE: I pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America; and 
to the republic for which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible with liberty and justice 
for all. 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Honor the Texas flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under 
God, one and indivisible. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak to the 
Council.  No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 
 

ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST  

• COLLIN COUNTY PEANUT BUTTER DRIVE SEPTEMBER 2020 SAVE THE DATE 
“HUNGER ACTION MONTH”. [PETTLE] [PROCLAMATION] 

CONSENT AGENDA Routine Council business. Consent Agenda is approved by a single majority vote. Items 
may be removed for open discussion by a request from a Councilmember or member of staff. 

1. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 18, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 
2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 25, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 
3. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR SEPTEMBER 1, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

4. PUBLIC HEARING ON FY2020-2021 BUDGET AND TAX RATE. [PETTLE/SAVAGE] 
5. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 793, 

AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES AND APPROVING AMENDMENT(S) TO THE FY 
2019-2020 OPERATING BUDGET. [PETTLE/OLSON/SAVAGE] 

6. REPUBLIC WASTE QUARTERLY REPORT AND PICKUP INFORMATION. [BERNAS] 
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7. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 
2020–640 PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF A JAIL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND COLLIN COUNTY. [BROOKS] 

8. PARKER PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION ANNUAL REVIEW.  
[PETTLE/OLSON/SHELBY] 

9. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION BY COUNCIL IN CASTING 
THE CITY’S VOTE FOR THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE (TML) 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES ELECTION. 
[PETTLE/OLSON/SHELBY] 

10. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON WHITESTONE 
ESTATES PHASE 2 FINAL PLAT. [MACHADO] 

11. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 
2020–641 PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND COLLIN 
COUNTY. [SHEFF] 

ROUTINE ITEMS 

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
13. ADJOURN 

In addition to any specifically identified Executive Sessions, Council may convene into Executive Session at any 
point during the open meeting to discuss any item posted on this Agenda.  The Open Meetings Act provides specific 
exceptions that require that a meeting be open.  Should Council elect to convene into Executive Session, those 
exceptions will be specifically identified and announced.  Any subsequent action, as a result of this Executive 
Session, will be taken and recorded in open session.   
 
I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on or before September 4, 2020 by 5:00 p.m. at the Parker City Hall, 
and as a courtesy, this Agenda is also posted to the City of Parker Website at www.parkertexas.us. 
 
 
 
 

   
Date Notice Removed  Patti Scott Grey 
  City Secretary 

 
 

The Parker City Hall is Wheelchair accessible.  Sign interpretations or other special assistance for disabled attendees 
must be requested 48 hours in advance by contacting the City Secretary’s Office at 972 442 6811.  

 

http://www.parkertexas.us/


 



 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Secretary 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   City Secretary Scott Grey 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 21, 2020 

Exhibits: • Proposed Minutes 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 18, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 

SUMMARY  

Please review the attached minutes. If you have any questions, comments, and/or 
corrections, please contact the City Secretary at PGrey@parkertexas.us prior to the 
City Council meeting. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 
 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:   Date:  

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/03/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _1_ 

C’Sec Use Only 
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 MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

AUGUST 18, 2020 

5:00 P.M. – 7:00 PM 
BUDGET WORKSHOP 

(See BWS Exhibit A - PowerPoint and Supplemental Ranking Sheets provided.) 

The Council meeting was open to the public.  The City of Parker provided disposable face 
masks and hand sanitizer.  Citizens were told, if they felt uncomfortable attending the 
meeting in person, they should send public comments to the City Secretary at 
PGrey@parkertexas.us  prior to 3:00 PM the day of the meeting. 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

The Parker City Council met in a regular meeting on the above date at Parker City 
Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 
Mayor Lee Pettle called the meeting to order at 7:14 p.m. Councilmembers Diana M. 
Abraham, Cindy Meyer, Edwin Smith, and Ed Standridge were present.  
Councilmember Patrick Taylor was absent. 
Staff Present: City Administrator Luke Olson, Asst. City Administrator/City Secretary 
Patti Scott Grey, Finance/H.R. Manager Grant Savage, City Attorney Brandon Shelby, 
Public Works Director Gary Machado, Fire Chief Mike Sheff, Fire Division Chief Justin 
Miller, and Police Chief Richard Brooks  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

AMERICAN PLEDGE: Scott Livesay led the pledge. 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Fire Division Chief Justin Miller led the pledge. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak.  
No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

Elvis Nelson, 5802 Corinth Chapel Road, said he counted approximately fifteen (15) 
residents, opposed to the proposed bond issue/municipal complex and about five (5) 
residents, for it.  The residents speaking against the project were more detailed, while 
the comments from those for the project were more general. Mr. Nelson indicated he 
was somewhat disappointed in the Councilmembers voting for the bond issue and the 
proposed municipal complex, noting he did not feel they gave any weight to the fifteen 
(15) residents comments and concerns.  He said he has made numerous, constructive 
and detailed comments on why the current proposed floor plan is not the design Parker 
needs and has not received a detailed response.  Finally, Mr. Nelson said he did not 
like the seating for Council meetings and offered his assistance to redesign the plans. 
Scott Livesay, 7305 Moss Ridge Road, asked about the preliminary budget and how 
it related to the proposed tax rate.  Mr. Livesay would like additional budget detail. 
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Trudy Jackson, 3607 Hogge Drive, thanked Mr. Nelson and Mr. Livesay for their 
decent, direct questions, commenting there had been a bit of drama shown at recent 
meetings.  At the last few meetings, regarding the proposed bond issue/municipal 
complex, there seemed to be a lot of politicking going on.   Ms. Jackson commented 
if she was a possible, future resident checking on city affairs at the recent council 
meeting, she would have concerns and may even reconsider moving to Parker.  After 
further research, a new resident might think, despite there being committee meetings, 
workshops, town hall meetings, etc., that indicate Council and City Staff are gathering 
input and paying attention to both pros and cons, some residents are not 
acknowledging their efforts. 
The following residents’ emails were read into the record: 
Jo Ann Driscoll, 2013 Dublin Road, expressed concern regarding the proposed bond 
issue/municipal complex.  (See Exhibit 1 – Jo Ann Driscoll’s email, dated August 14, 
2020.) 
Joe Abbruzese, 6501 Holbrook Circle, expressed concern regarding the proposed 
bond issue/municipal complex.  (See Exhibit 2 – Joe Abbruzese’s email, dated August 
11, 2020.) 
Billy Barron, 6707Overbrook Drive, expressed concern regarding the proposed bond 
issue/municipal complex.  (See Exhibit 3 – Billy Barron’s email, dated August 7, 2020.) 

CONSENT AGENDA Routine Council business. Consent Agenda is approved by a single majority vote. 
Items may be removed for open discussion by a request from a Councilmember or member of staff. 

1. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR JULY 30, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 
2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 4, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 
3. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 11, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 
4. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS - ANIMAL CONTROL (JUNE), BUILDING/CODE 

(JULY), COURT (JULY), FINANCE (monthly financials) (JULY), FIRE (2ND QTR), 
POLICE (JULY),  AND WEBSITE (JULY) 
MOTION:  Councilmember Smith moved to approve consent agenda items 1 
through 5 as presented.  Councilmember Abraham seconded with 
Councilmembers Abraham, Meyer, Smith, and Standridge voting for the motion.  
Motion carried 4-0. 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

5. REPUBLIC WASTE QUARTERLY REPORT AND PICKUP INFORMATION. 
[BERNAS] 
Mayor Pettle announced Republic Waste Regional Director Rick Bernas had a 
family emergency and was unable to attend tonight’s meeting. 
MOTION:  Mayor Pro Tem Standridge moved to table Republic Waste Quarterly 
Report and pickup information, due to Republic Waste Regional Director Rick 
Bernas’ family emergency.  Councilmember Meyer seconded with 
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Councilmembers Abraham, Meyer, Smith, and Standridge voting for the motion.  
Motion carried 4-0. 
City Administrator Olson the item would be rescheduled to the first available 
meeting Mr. Bernas can be present. 

6. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 
NO. 2020-639, ACCEPTING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF WYLIE AND THE CITY OF PARKER, TEXAS FOR COMMUNICATIONS 
CENTER AND DISPATCH SERVICES. [SHEFF/SHELBY] 
Fire Chief Sheff reviewed the item, stating as approved by Council and in 
accordance with the FY 2020 fiscal year budget for the fire department, the City of 
Parker are in process of implementing a shift in dispatch services from the City of 
Plano to the City of Wylie. Wylie’s dispatch operation, managed by its fire 
department, possesses state-of-the-art communications equipment with personnel 
trained on fire department protocols and procedures.  Wylie is a member entity of 
the Plano-Allen-Wylie-Murphy radio network and (other than switching dispatch 
services) Parker will continue (unchanged from current practice) to lease 
“airspace” through Plano on the PAWM network and receive services from the 
Plano Radio Department with regard to servicing our radio equipment.  
Wylie, currently, provides dispatch services for the fire departments of Lucas and 
Fairview (in addition to other area fire departments) with whom we actively respond 
with and operate together at fire, Emergency Medical Services (EMS) and other 
emergencies. As a result, Parker Fire Department is familiar and satisfied with 
Wylie’s communications capabilities.  Fire departments of Lucas and Fairview 
have similarly expressed satisfaction working with Wylie. Wylie dispatches 
ambulance service into Parker.  
911 service for Parker residents will not be impacted by our change of dispatch.  
The Collin County Sheriff’s communications unit will continue as the Public Service 
Answering Point for 911 calls generated out of Parker’s fire district.  When we 
switch dispatch service, calls for fire, rescue or EMS emergencies will be directed 
by Collin County to Wylie instead of Plano.  
Parker and its citizens will benefit from the switch to Wylie by, among other 
reasons, Wylie’s ability to simultaneously dispatch our primary mutual aid fire 
department (Lucas, Wylie, Murphy and Fairview) to an emergency in Parker 
thereby enabling the concentration of first alarm firefighting resources at the scene 
on a basis faster than presently possible through Plano (Plano does not 
simultaneously dispatch); by Wylie’s ability to continuously track and dispatch 
backup units should the pre-loaded initial first alarm units be unavailable at the 
time an emergency is reported through 911 (presently unavailable through Plano); 
and by automatically providing coverage for fire and EMS calls during times Parker 
Fire Department is working on another emergency call.  
MOTION:  Mayor Pro Tem Standridge moved to approve Resolution No. 2020-
639, accepting the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between the City of Wylie and the 
City of Parker, Texas for Communications Center and Dispatch Services.  
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Councilmember Smith seconded with Councilmembers Abraham, Meyer, Smith, 
and Standridge voting for the motion.  Motion carried 4-0. 

ROUTINE ITEMS 

7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
UPDATE(S): 
• TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE [STANDRIDGE] 

Mayor Pro Tem Standridge updated everyone on “Transportation”, stating 
the completion of Parker Road has been slowed by weather related 
incidents.  Residents may have noticed it is difficult to work in mud.  Texas 
Department of Transportation.(TxDot) personnel have indicated, if there are 
no more delays, Parker Road should be completed October/November 
2020.  TxDot needs to complete driveways, sidewalks, median crossovers, 
signal lights and clean up.  TxDot has asked that everyone slow down, as 
speeding vehicles endanger their workers and slows progress. Also, TxDot  
asks that people do not walk on the closed portions of the road.  This 
interferes with construction vehicles and workers, trying to do their job. TxDot 
plans to plant grass on the medians at completion.   
Councilmember Meyer asked if “Xeriscaping” has come up in any of the 
conversations with TxDot thus far.  Public Works Director Machado said it 
has not, but he would make a point to ask next time he gets a chance. 

• COMPREHENSIVE “COMP” PLAN [SMITH] 
Councilmember Smith said the Comprehensive “Comp” Plan Committee had 
their initial meeting Monday, August 10, 2020, 6:00 PM and the new member 
were quite enthusiastic about getting starter.  The committee elected Jim 
Douglas, Chairman; Joe Cordina, Vice Chair; and Terry Lynch Secretary for 
the group. Work is in progress to develop organizational and meeting 
schedules for the committee.  Their next meeting is Monday, September 14, 
2020, 6:00 PM. 
Councilmember Smith thanked City Administrator Olson and Assistant City 
Administrator/City Secretary Scott Grey for their planning, organization and 
assistance conducting the meeting.  They both reciprocated their 
appreciation as well. 

• NOISE COMMITTEE [OLSON] 
City Administrator Olson said that due to 2019 Coronavirus Disease (COVID 
-19) global pandemic, there has been very little noise. The committee has 
exchanged emails regarding activities, but they have not met lately.  They 
plan to get things going again soon. 

• PUMP STATION [OLSON/MACHADO] 
Public Works Director Machado said the Pump Station Project has been bid, 
awarded, and contracts have been signed. The project is moving forward. 

• ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION(S) FOR POLICE, FIRE, AND CITY STAFF 
DUE (Each valued at between $0 - $500).  [PETTLE] 
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o 2020 0804 Ginzu Chan & Yingyan Katherine Li donated snacks to the Parker Police 
Department 

o 2020 0804 Rick Debus donated six (6) signs thanking first responders to the City 

Mayor Pettle on behalf herself, Council, and City Staff, thanked each of the 
donors for their kind and generous donations, stating how greatly these gifts are 
appreciated. 
Mayor Pettle asked if there were any items to be added to the future agenda, 
noting the tabled Republic Services item on tonight’s agenda.   
Hearing no additional requests, Mayor Pettle  encouraged everyone to email her 
any additional requests and noted the next regularly scheduled meeting would 
be Tuesday, September 1, 2020. She asked everyone to check the City’s 
website, due to possible changes related to budget. 

 
 
 

 APPROVED: 
  
  
  
 Mayor Lee Pettle 
 
ATTESTED: 

   

  Approved on the __9th___ day 

of ______September____, 2020.   

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary    
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From: Jo Ann Driscoll
To: Patti Grey
Subject: New City Hall
Date: Friday, August 14, 2020 10:04:51 PM

In the almost 14 years we have lived in Parker we have been so impressed with the fiscal responsibility of the city
management. We are very opposed to taking on a huge debt for a new City Hall. 

Sent from my iPad

E
xhibit 1
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From: Joe Abbruzese
To: Patti Grey
Subject: Bond Vote
Date: Tuesday, August 11, 2020 6:31:11 PM

Please read my comments into the record at tonight’s meeting.

I, Joseph Abbruzese of 6501 Holbrook Circle, Parker,Tx, hereby oppose the issue of $9.5M bonds for a new police
and admin building, doubling the debt for our small Town.

Thank You

Joe Abbruzese

E
xhibit 2
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From: Billy Barron
To: Patti Grey
Subject: Municipal Complex Feedback
Date: Friday, August 7, 2020 11:36:50 AM

Dear Mayor and Council,
.
Please read this at the August 11th meeting.

My biggest issue with the Municipal Complex is that we should have
already built it.   Let's start with the Police Department.   Them being
in what is basically a mobile home is embarrassing.   It has no sound
isolation and does not seem to be very secure.   I know one of the goals
has been to get our department accredited and it is impossible to do so
in that facility.

Next, City Hall every time I walk through it reminds me of my old house
where we had shelving in every available space because it is way too
small for our needs.    One of the reasons we moved to Parker was to
have enough space.   Let's extend that same courtesy to our city staff.
   I know that some of the city records are stored off-site in the
basement of a church.   Records should all be stored on city property
for security reasons.

Finally, Parker has badly needed a place for meetings and events. I'm
excited for the Annex.   In addition to the Annex, I hope that you all
will allow the public to reserve the conference room in City Hall that
has a door to the lobby.

I find the costs and bond package to be acceptable.   Please vote to put
this on the ballot.

Yours Truly,

Billy Barron
6707 Overbrook Drive
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Secretary 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   City Secretary Scott Grey 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 28, 2020 

Exhibits: • Proposed Minutes 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 25, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 

SUMMARY  

Please review the attached minutes. If you have any questions, comments, and/or 
corrections, please contact the City Secretary at PGrey@parkertexas.us prior to the 
City Council meeting. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 
 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:   Date:  

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/03/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _2_ 

C’Sec Use Only 

mailto:PGrey@parkertexas.us


 

 

 

MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

AUGUST 25, 2020 
The Council meeting was open to the public.  The City of Parker provided disposable face 
masks and hand sanitizer. 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

The Parker City Council met in a special meeting on the above date at Parker City 
Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 
Mayor Lee Pettle called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Councilmembers Diana M. 
Abraham, Cindy Meyer, Edwin Smith, Ed Standridge and Patrick Taylor were present. 
Staff Present: City Administrator Luke Olson, Asst. City Administrator/City Secretary 
Patti Scott Grey, Finance/H.R. Manager Grant Savage, City Attorney Brandon Shelby, 
Public Works Director Gary Machado, and Police Chief Richard Brooks  

EXECUTIVE SESSION START TO FINISH – Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas 
Government Code the City Council may hold a closed meeting. 

1. RECESS TO CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
AUTHORITY CONTAINED IN: 

a. Government Code Section 551.074 Personnel—To deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee. 

b. Government Code Section 551.071(1)—Consultation with City Attorney 
concerning Pending or Contemplated Litigation. 

c.   Government Code Section 551.071(2) – Consultation with Attorney on a matter 
in which the duty of the attorney to the governmental body under the Texas 
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas Clearly 
conflicts with this chapter (Open Meetings Act). 

Mayor Pettle recessed the regular meeting at 6:01 p.m. 
2. RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING.  

Mayor Pettle reconvened the regular meeting at 9:09 p.m. 
3. ANY APPROPRIATE DELIBERATION AND/OR ACTION ON ANY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE SESSION SUBJECTS LISTED ABOVE. 
MOTION:  Councilmember Taylor moved to approve all salary adjustments 
discussed in Executive Session.  Councilmember Smith seconded with 
Councilmembers Abraham, Meyer, Smith, Standridge, and Taylor voting for the 
motion.  Motion carried 5-0. 

4. ADJOURN 
Mayor Lee Pettle adjourned the meeting at 9:10 p.m. 
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 APPROVED: 
  
  
  
 Mayor Lee Pettle 
 
ATTESTED: 

   

  Approved on the ___9th____ day 

of ______September____, 2020.   

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary    
 



 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Secretary 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   City Secretary Scott Grey 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 3, 2020 

Exhibits: • Proposed Minutes 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR SEPTEMBER 1, 2020. [SCOTT GREY] 

SUMMARY  

Please review the attached minutes. If you have any questions, comments, and/or 
corrections, please contact the City Secretary at PGrey@parkertexas.us prior to the 
City Council meeting. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 
 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:   Date:  

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/04/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _3_ 

C’Sec Use Only 
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MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE SPECIAL BUDGET WORKSHOP 

5:00 P.M. – UNTIL FINISHED 
SPECIAL BUDGET WORKSHOP 

(See SBWS Exhibit A - PowerPoint and Changes Sheet provided.) 

The Council meeting was open to the public.  The City of Parker provided disposable face 
masks and hand sanitizer. 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

The Parker City Council met in a regular meeting on the above date at Parker City 
Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 
Mayor Lee Pettle called the meeting to order at 5:03 p.m. Councilmembers Diana M. 
Abraham (arrived 5:06 p.m./departed 6:35 p.m.), Cindy Meyer, Edwin Smith, Ed 
Standridge and Patrick Taylor (arrived 5:21 p.m.) were present. 
Staff Present: City Administrator Luke Olson, Asst. City Administrator/City Secretary 
Patti Scott Grey, Finance/H.R. Manager Grant Savage, City Attorney Brandon Shelby 
(arrived 5:30 p.m.), Public Works Director Gary Machado (departed 6:00 p.m.), Fire 
Chief Mike Sheff, Fire Division Chief Justin Miller, and Police Chief Richard Brooks 

EXECUTIVE SESSION START TO FINISH – Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas 
Government Code the City Council may hold a closed meeting. 

1. RECESS TO CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
AUTHORITY CONTAINED IN: 

a. Government Code Section 551.074 Personnel—To deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee. 

b. Government Code Section 551.071(1)—Consultation with City Attorney 
concerning Pending or Contemplated Litigation. 

c.   Government Code Section 551.071(2) – Consultation with Attorney on a matter 
in which the duty of the attorney to the governmental body under the Texas 
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas Clearly 
conflicts with this chapter (Open Meetings Act). 

Mayor Pettle recessed the regular meeting at 7:06 p.m. 
2. RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING.  

Mayor Pettle reconvened the regular meeting at 8:37 p.m. 
3. ANY APPROPRIATE DELIBERATION AND/OR ACTION ON ANY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE SESSION SUBJECTS LISTED ABOVE. 



 

CC Minutes / Exhibit(s) 1  2 
September 1, 2020   

MOTION:  Councilmember Taylor moved to accept salary adjustments discussed 
in Executive Session.  Councilmember Smith seconded with Councilmembers 
Meyer, Smith, Standridge, and Taylor voting for the motion.  Motion carried 4-0, 
noting Councilmember Abraham absence. 

4. ADJOURN 
Mayor Lee Pettle adjourned the meeting at 8:38 p.m. 

 
 
 

 APPROVED: 
  
  
  
 Mayor Lee Pettle 
 
ATTESTED: 

   

  Approved on the ___9th____ day 

of _____September_____, 2020.   

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary    
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City of Parker

Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget

General Fund Summary

Fund Balance / Reserves

Budget      

FY2019-20

Proposed 

Budget        

FY2020-21

FY2019-20

vs

FY2020-21

GENERAL FUND

REVENUES:

Taxes

     Property (current) 3,251,602$     3,637,848$     11.9%

     Property (delinquent) 32,006            42,844             33.9%

     Sales & Use 234,000          245,194          4.8%

Franchise Fees 258,000          271,500          5.2%

Licenses, Fees & Permits 495,800          445,500          -10.1%

Investment Income 50,000            44,700             -10.6%

Fines, Warrants & Seizures 215,000          220,000          2.3%

Miscellaneous 1,200              6,200               416.7%

Total Revenues 4,537,608$    4,913,786$     8.3%

EXPENDITURES:

Current:

     Administration 749,018$        778,280$        3.9%

     Police 1,269,220       1,304,452       2.8%

     Fire 1,974,143       813,852          -58.8%

     Public Works 499,084          561,627          12.5%

     Non-Department 383,723          400,440          4.4%

Total Expenditures 4,875,188$    3,858,651$     -20.9%

Net Change in Fund Balance - Excess (Deficit) (337,580)$      1,055,135$     

Transfer from Water/Wastewater Fund 25,000            25,000             

Transfer from Solid Waste Fund 25,000            25,000             

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund (625,000)         (850,000)         

Transfer to Capital Parks Fund -                       (5,000)             

Transfer to Vehicle Replacement Fund (250,000)         (250,000)         

Other Financing Sources (825,000)$      (1,055,000)$   

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,162,580)$   135$                

Fund Balance, Beginning (October 1) 4,852,624$    3,690,044$     

Fund Balance, Ending (September 30) 3,690,044$    3,690,179$     

FUND BALANCE RESERVE:

Total Expenditures (not including Transfers) 4,875,188$     3,858,651$     

     25% Target Reserve (3 months) 1,218,797       964,663          

Fund Balance Excess (Under) Reserves 2,471,247$    2,725,516$     
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Council/Finance 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   Finance/HR Manager Savage 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 2, 2020 

Exhibits: • Proposed Ordinance 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 
793, AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES AND APPROVING AMENDMENT(S) TO THE 
FY 2019-2020 OPERATING BUDGET. [PETTLE/OLSON/SAVAGE] 

SUMMARY  

The purpose of this agenda item is to amend the City’s FY 2019-2020 budget for the 
following amounts:   

Fund Account Description  Budget  
 Budget 

Amendment  
 Revised 
Budget  

General 01-900-8823 Transfer to Court Security             -              36,910        36,910  

Court Security 23-000-5001 Transfer from General             -            (36,910)     (36,910) 

General 01-900-8824 Transfer to Court Technology             -                7,555          7,555  

Court Technology 24-000-5001 Transfer from General             -               (7,555)       (7,555) 

General 01-900-8821 Transfer to Law Enforcement             -              10,620        10,620  

Law Enforcement 21-000-5001 Transfer from General             -            (10,620)     (10,620) 

Water 03-900-8860 Transfer to Utility Impact Fee             -            961,104     961,104  

Utility Impact Fee 60-000-5003 Transfer from Water             -          (961,104)   (961,104) 

            

Facilities Imp 65-900-8605 Professional Services             -            125,000     125,000  

            

General 01-000-4500 Federal Grants             -          (243,035)   (243,035) 

General 01-900-8680 Grants Expenses             -            243,035     243,035  

Council Agenda Item 
Item _5_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



In FY19-20, new funds were established to properly account for revenues and 
expenses that were dedicated for a particular purpose.  Previously those funds were 
accounted for in the General Fund and the Water Fund.  This budget amendment will 
move prior year balances into their appropriate funds to establish beginning fund 
balances.  
In FY19-20, $125,000 was budgeted as a transfer from the General Fund to the 
Facilities Improvement Fund to help establish savings to be used on a future facilities 
project.  However, no expenses were budgeted in the Facilities Improvement Fund 
and a budget amendment is necessary to increase expenses for payment of 
architectural and design fees associated with the Municipal Complex. 
In May 2020, the City was awarded $243,034.30 from Collin County as part of the 
CARES Act.  This budget amendment will allow the City to use these funds for 
expenses related to COVID-19. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 
 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Grant Savage Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby Date: 09/03/2020 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/04/2020 
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ORDINANCE NO. 793 
{Amending FY 2019-2020 Budget} 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARKER, 
TEXAS, AMENDING THE BUDGET PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND 
ADOPTED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2019 
AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; FINDING THAT THE MEETING 
AT WHICH THIS ORDINANCE IS PASSED WAS NOTICED AND IS 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 
 
WHEREAS, on September 3, 2019 the City Council of the City of Parker, Texas adopted 

and approved a budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019 and ending September 30, 
2020 (“FY 2019-2020 Budget”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, said budget gave the Mayor the authority to, with the approval of a majority 
of the City Council, to adjust the budget with the transfer of appropriations from designated 
appropriation from one department or activity to another department or activity within the same 
fund; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the public interest to amend the FY 2019-
2020 Budget as set forth herein; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF PARKER, TEXAS: 
 

SECTION 1.  The City Council approves and directs the transfer of funds as follows: 
 

Fund Account Description  Budget  
 Budget 

Amendment  
 Revised 
Budget  

General 01-900-8823 Transfer to Court Security             -              36,910        36,910  
Court Security 23-000-5001 Transfer from General             -            (36,910)     (36,910) 
General 01-900-8824 Transfer to Court Technology             -                7,555          7,555  
Court Technology 24-000-5001 Transfer from General             -               (7,555)       (7,555) 
General 01-900-8821 Transfer to Law Enforcement             -              10,620        10,620  
Law Enforcement 21-000-5001 Transfer from General             -            (10,620)     (10,620) 
Water 03-900-8860 Transfer to Utility Impact Fee             -            961,104     961,104  
Utility Impact Fee 60-000-5003 Transfer from Water             -          (961,104)   (961,104) 
            
Facilities Imp 65-900-8605 Professional Services             -            125,000     125,000  
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General 01-000-4500 Federal Grants             -          (243,035)   (243,035) 
General 01-900-8680 Grants Expenses             -            243,035     243,035  
 
 
 SECTION 2. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of 
this ordinance are hereby repealed. 
 
 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage. 
 
 SECTION 4.  That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meetings at which 
this ordinance was introduced and passed were open to the public and that public notice of the 
time, place and purpose of said meetings were given all as required by law.  
  
 
 APPROVED AND ADPOTED on this the ___9th_ day of ______September_____, 
2020.   
 

CITY OF PARKER, TEXAS 
 
 
 
 
 
       BY:       

       LEE PETTLE, MAYOR 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
BY:       
 PATTI SCOTT GREY, CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND CONTENT: 
 
 
BY:       
 BRANDON S. SHELBY, 

CITY ATTORNEY 



 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Secretary 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   City Secretary Scott 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 25, 2020 

Exhibits: Republic Waste Quarterly Report 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
REPUBLIC WASTE QUARTERLY REPORT AND PICKUP INFORMATION. 
[BERNAS] 
SUMMARY  
Please review and consider accepting the Republic Services, Inc. of Plano, Texas’ 
2nd  2020 Quarterly Report (April 2020 – June 2020). Republic Services Manager 
Municipal Sales North Texas Rick Bernas will also be present to review pickup 
information. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:   Date:  

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/04/2020 
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: Police Chief Brooks 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   Police Chief Brooks 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 24, 2020 

Exhibits: 1. Proposed Resolution  
2. Interlocal Jail Services Agreement (ILA) 
3. FY2021 Inmate Housing Fee 
4. Resolution No. 2019-618 (2019-2020 Jail Services Agreement) 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 
2020–640 PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF A JAIL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND COLLIN COUNTY. 
[BROOKS] 
SUMMARY  
Annual renewal of the Jail Services Agreement with Collin County.  As stated 
in Section. 2 Term of the Interlocal Jail Serves Agreement, the term of this 
Agreement shall be for a period of one (1) year beginning October 1, 2020 and shall 
continue in full force and effect through September 30, 2021 and may be renewed for 
additional one (1) year periods at the rates established and agreed upon by both 
parties.  Either party may terminate this Agreement for any reason by giving a 90-day 
written notice to the other party.  The Basic Charge of $91.41 per day or part of day 
per inmate will be charged to the City.  The original Agreement was adopted in 2002.  
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Richard D. Brooks Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:   Date:  

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/04/2020 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2020-640 
(2020-2021 Jail Services Agreement) 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-640 
(2020-2021 Jail Services Agreement) 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, 

PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL JAIL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND 
COLLIN COUNTY. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Parker is authorized by state law to execute an interlocal agreement 

for Jail Service with Collin County; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker finds it necessary to have Police Jail Service for the health and 
protection of its Residents and their property; and 
 

WHEREAS, Collin County's Sheriff's Office is an official State of Texas recognized and 
authorized agency to provide Police Jail Services, and the City of Parker does not provide such 
Services; and 
 

WHEREAS, The City of Parker has budgeted sufficient funds to make the required payments. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PARKER, 
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS: 
 

SECTION 1. The Parker City Council does authorize the Mayor to enter into an agreement 
with Collin County for Police Jail Services in substantially similar form to that attached hereto and 
approved by the City Attorney. 
 

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective upon its execution by the Mayor. 
 

 
APPROVED AND ADOPTED this __9th__ day of ____September____, 2020. 

 
 

 
________________________ 
Lee Pettle, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Brandon Shelby, City Attorney 



1 

 

Interlocal Jail Services Agreement 
 

 

 

This agreement is entered into on the ________ day of _________________, 2020, by 

and between the City of Parker and Collin County. Both are political subdivisions of the 

State of Texas. 

 

Recitals 

 

1. The County operates the Collin County Detention Facility, including the Minimum 

Security facility, (the Detention Facility or County Jail) under chapter 351 of the Local 

Government Code and part 9 of title 37 of the Texas Administrative Code. 

 

2. The County generally operates the County Jail for the confinement of persons accused or 

convicted of a violation of state law. See Code of Crim. Proc., arts. 2.17–2.18. But the 

Sheriff may also accept custody of persons accused of class C misdemeanors. See Tex. 

Att’y Gen. Op. No. JM-0151 (1984). 

 

3. The City desires to obtain certain jail services from the County to be performed for the 

City to insure the confinement of persons accused or convicted of a class C misdemeanor 

or other violation of a municipal ordinance. 

 

Therefore, under the authority of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas 

Government Code, the parties agree as follows: 

 

Section 1. Definitions 

 

1.01 Jail Services 

 

The term “jail services” means all services legally necessary to provide for the confinement 

in the County Jail of persons accused or convicted of an offense. 

 

Section 2. Term 

 

2.01 Term 

 

The term of this agreement shall commence on October 1, 2020, and shall continue in full 

force and effect through September 30, 2021. This agreement may be renewed for 

additional one (1) year periods at the rates established and agreed upon by both parties 

each renewal year. 

 

2.02 Termination 

 

A party may terminate this Agreement for any reason by giving 90 days written notice to the 

other party. 

 

Section 3. Services 
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3.01 Services 

 

The County agrees to provide to City jail services necessary for the confinement of persons 

accused or convicted of an offense, subject to the availability of space at the County jail at the 

time the City requests jail services. Space will be unavailable when the County Jail is filled to 

100% of its capacity and unable to accept additional inmates. 

 

The Jail Administrator may determine when the County Jail is filled to 100% capacity and 

unable to accept additional inmates. The Jail Administrator will consider the jail’s 

population, expected incoming inmates (e.g. under other jail-services agreements), expected 

releases, the gender and security-classification mix of the inmate population, inmates’ health 

restrictions, space or cells needed to house and care for problematic or vulnerable inmates, 

and state law, including the rules and regulations of the Texas Commission on Jail Standards. 

At times, particular pods or cells may be unavailable for some reason, such as maintenance 

which shall be taken into account in determining whether the County Jail is filled ot 100% of 

its capacity. 

 

3.02 Persons Accepted 

 

(1) The Detention Facility will accept persons arrested via a Class C warrant, 

if the detainee is presented by a Peace Officer with the original warrant, 

a certified or facsimile copy of a valid arrest warrant, or if the jail staff 

receives a teletype or email confirmation of the warrant. 

 

(2) The Detention Facility will allow any Peace Officer to execute any Class C 

warrant on any detainee in the facility’s custody, if the warrant is an 

original, certified, facsimile,  or similarly reliable copy, or if the jail staff 

receives teletype or email confirmation. 

 

(3) The Detention Facility will accept all on-view or warrantless arrests of 

Class C violators. An arresting officer must provide the Detention Facility 

with (i) the time of arrest and (ii) a properly completed and signed 

probable-cause affidavit for each person arrested, for compliance with 

art. 17.033(a) of the Code of Criminal Procedure. Alternatively, an arresting 

officer must provide an original, certified, facsimile, or similarly reliable 

copy or confirmation of a magistrate’s determination that probable cause 

exists to believe the arrestee committed the offense as required by 

art. 17.033(a) of the Code of Criminal Procedure. 

 

(4) When a defendant has been convicted of a Class C misdemeanor, a 

Judgment & Sentence is entered against the defendant under to art. 45.041 

of the Code of Criminal Procedure. If the defendant defaults in the 

discharge of the judgment, a Judge may order the defendant confined in a 

jail. The Detention Facility will accept defendants on such jail 

commitments only if they are accompanied by a certified copy of the 

Judgment, Sentence and Order that complies with art. 45.046 of the Code of 

Criminal Procedure, and that states in part: 
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a. “the defendant is not indigent and the defendant has failed in good 

faith to discharge the fines and costs” or 

 

b. “the defendant is indigent and has failed to make a good faith effort 

to discharge the fine and costs under Article 45.049; and could have 

discharged the fine and costs under Article 45.049 without 

experiencing any undue hardship.” 

 

Section 4. Non-Exclusivity of  Service Provision 

 

The County may contract to perform services similar or identical to those specified in this 

Agreement for other municipalities, utility districts, or governmental entities as the County, 

in its sole discretion, sees fit. 

 

Section 5. Compensation 

 

5.01 Basic Charge 

 

The City will pay the County a Basic Charge of $91.41 per day or part of a day per inmate 

that the City requests be confined on the City’s charges, and who is confined, in the County 

Jail. This Basic Charge, along with Additional Charges under sections 5.02–5.04, will fairly 

compensate the County. See Gov’t Code, § 791.011(e). 

 

5.02 Additional Charges 

 

In addition to paying the Basic Charge, the City will reimburse the County for expenses 

associated with providing jail services to inmates held on the City’s charges (the City’s 

inmates). The City will reimburse the County for providing health-care services, 

including ambulance, medical, hospital, dental, and psychiatric or psychological services 

to the City’s inmates. Where reasonable and consistent with the County’s legal 

obligations to care for inmates, including providing them with first aid and emergency 

and non-emergency medical care and care and monitoring for an at-risk inmate, the 

County will take reasonable steps to confer with the City about the reasonably foreseeable 

costs of maintaining the City’s inmates in the Detention Center before incurring an undue 

balance of such costs. 

 

For conference purposes, “the City” means an officer with sufficient authority to make 

binding decisions about an inmate’s care or whether to issue a personal recognizance 

bond with respect to an inmate. 

 

In provisions of the Sandra Bland Act, the legislature directed the Texas Commission on 

Jail Standards to adopt rules and procedures with regard to a county jail providing access 

to a mental-health professional  through a telemental health service 24 hours a day, access 

to a health professional at the jail or through a telehealth service 24 hours a day, or, if a 

health professional is unavailable at the jail or through a telehealth service, provide for 

the City’s inmate to be transported to access a health professional. See Sandra Bland Act, 

S.B. 1849 (2017), 85th Reg. Sess., § 3.05 (codified at Gov’t Code, § 511.009(a)(23)); id.  



4 

 

§ 3.10 (requiring the Commission to adopt rules and procedures under § 511.009(23) no 

later than Sept. 1, 2018, and requiring a county jail to comply with such rules and 

procedures on and after September 1, 2020). It is possible that Collin County—with 

advice from its health-services provider or other expert—will voluntarily take steps to 

comply with such rules and procedures or provide these types of access to inmates before 

September 1, 2020. If so, then Collin County will confer with the City about its plans to 

comply with the Sandra Bland Act, regulations resulting from the Act, or similar law, and 

the parties will negotiate terms for the City to reimburse the County for reasonable costs 

of providing such services to the City’s inmates. 

 

5.03 Billing 

 

The County will bill the City monthly for jail services. The City will pay the bills under 

Chapter 2251 of the Government Code, including interest on payments that are not timely 

made as provided therein. 

 

5.04 Cost of Additional Charges 

 

The County will charge the City for services under section 5.02 of this Agreement at the cost 

to the County of providing those services to the inmates. The County will provide reasonable 

documentation or other support of such charges upon the City’s request. 

 

5.05 Source of Payment 

 

The City will make all payments required under this Agreement from current revenues 

available to the City. See Gov’t Code, § 791.011(d)(3). 

 

Section 6. Lawful Arrest and Detention 

 

The City will comply with all federal, state and local laws regarding conditions precedent to 

arrest and detention including, but not limited to, determinations of probable cause and other 

requirements necessary for lawful arrest and detention. Further, the City is solely responsible 

for compliance with pre-detention procedures and that the City will hold the County harmless 

from any liability, including, but not limited to, obligations, costs, claims, judgments, 

attorneys’ fees and litigation costs, and attachments, caused by or flowing from the City’s 

alleged or actual failure to comply with conditions precedent to lawful arrest and detention. 

 

Section 7. Procedures 

 

7.01 Delivery and Release of Inmates 

 

The City agrees to comply with all County rules and procedures regarding jail security in 

delivering inmates to the Collin County Jail and receiving inmates to be released. 

 

7.02 Removal on Termination 

 

The City agrees to remove all persons confined on the City’s behalf in the Collin County Jail 

pursuant to this Agreement at least one day before the date of this Agreement’s termination. 
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Section 8. Civil Liability 

 

The City and County (“Parties”) agree through this contract that the Parties are 

individually responsible for any civil liability that arises from their provision of services 

under this Agreement. See Gov’t Code, § 791.006(b).  

 

This provision falls under subsection (b) of sections 5 and 7 of article XI of the Texas 

Constitution. 

 

For purposes of this section 8, “County” includes its officials, officers, deputies, 

employees, insurers, and agents.  “City” includes its officials, officers, deputies, 

employees, insurers, and agents.  

 

With regard to the provision of a defense under this paragraph, the Parties will reasonably 

cooperate with the one another in defending a claim or suit, including providing 

reasonable access to, and copies of, documents, electronic or magnetic data, and access to 

witnesses or other persons with discoverable knowledge such as detention officers, 

employees, or other persons under the Parties’ supervision or control. 

 

This agreement does not create any form of personal liability on the part of any official, 

officer, employee, or agent who is an individual of the City of Parker or Collin County. 

Each party will not sue or try to hold an official, officer, employee, or individual agent of 

the other party personally liable for any personal injuries or property damage. 

 

The parties do not waive any form of immunity by signing this agreement other than as 

provided herein. 

 

The parties do not intend to create a claim or right for, or in favor of, a person who is not a 

party to this agreement. 

 

Section 9. Amendment 

 

This Agreement will not be amended or modified other than in a written agreement signed by 

the parties. No party will try to enforce a purported amendment that is not written and 

properly approved by each party’s governing body under section 791.011(d) of the 

Government Code. 

 

Section 10. Controlling Law 

 

Texas law will govern this Agreement and the parties’ claims and defenses arising out of, or 

related to, their relationship and performances under this Agreement, regardless of a forum’s 

choice-of-law rules. 

 

Section 11. Notices 

 

11.01 Form of Notice 
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Unless otherwise specified, the parties will communicate under this Agreement in writing or 

by email. A party will send important communications, including communications under 

section 12, in writing and by certified mail to the liaisons in section 11.02.  

 

11.02 Addresses 

 

A party will address a communication to the other’s address as follows: 

 

 (A) Collin County, to: 

  Sheriff Jim Skinner 

  Collin County Sheriff’s Office 

  4300 Community Ave. 

  McKinney, Texas 75071 

 

 (B) Collin County Administrator, to: 

  Bill Bilyeu 

  2300 Bloomdale #4192 

  McKinney, Texas 75071 

 

(C) Collin County Purchasing 

  Collin County Administration Bldg. 

  2300 Bloomdale Road, Suite 3160 

  McKinney, Texas  75071 

 

(D) If the City, to: 

  _____________________________ 

  _____________________________ 

  _____________________________ 

 

 

or to such person at such other address as may from time to time be specified in a notice 

given as provided in this section 11.  The City may also provide a copy of a communication 

to: 

 

  The Honorable Chris Hill 

  Collin County Judge 

  Collin County Administration Building 

  2300 Bloomdale Rd. Suite 4192 

  McKinney, Texas 75071 

 

Section 12. Resolution of Disputes 

 

Should a dispute arise out of this agreement, the County and the City will first attempt 

to resolve it through direct discussions in a spirit of mutual cooperation.  If the Parties’ 

attempts to resolve their disagreements through negotiations fail, the disputes will be 

mediated by a mutually acceptable third party to be chosen by the County and the City 

within fifteen days after written notice by one Party to the other demanding mediation 

under this section.  The County and City will share equally in the costs of the 
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mediation. This section’s purpose is to reasonably ensure that the County and the City 

will in good faith use mediation or another non-binding dispute resolution process 

before pursuing litigation.  A Party’s participation in mediation or another non-binding 

dispute resolution process will not be construed as a waiver by a Party of (1) any rights, 

privileges, defenses, remedies or immunities available to a Party; (2) a Party’s 

termination rights; or (3) other termination provisions or expiration dates provided 

herein. In the event of a lawsuit or any form of ADR, each party will bear its own 

attorney’s fees and expenses. 

 

Section 13. Captions 

 

The headings to the various sections of this Agreement have been inserted for convenient 

reference only and shall not modify, define, limit or expand the express provision of this 

Agreement. 

 

Section 14. Counterparts 

 

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and may be photocopied. A party may use a 

complete counterpart or photocopy as if it were an original. 

 

Section 15. Obligations of Condition 

 

All obligations of each party under this Agreement are conditions to further performance of 

the other party’s continued performance of its obligation under the Agreement. 

 

Section 16. Exclusive Right to Enforce this Agreement 

 

The County and the City have the exclusive right to bring suit to enforce this Agreement, and 

no other party may bring suit, as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise, to enforce this 

Agreement. 

 

Section 17. Prior Agreements Superseded 

 

This Agreement constitutes the sole and only agreement of the parties as to the matters set 

forth here. 

 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year 

first above written. 

 

Section 18. No Partnership or Agency 

 

  The Parties hereto have not created a partnership and nothing contained in this 

Agreement shall in any manner whatsoever constitute any Party the partner, agent or legal 

representative of the other Party, nor create any fiduciary relationship between them for any 

purpose whatsoever. No Party shall have any authority to act for, or to assume any 

obligations or responsibility on behalf of, the other party except as may be, from time to 

time, agreed upon in writing between the Parties or as otherwise expressly provided in this 

Agreement. 
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Section 19. Force Majeure 

 

Force Majeure: No party shall be liable or responsible to the other party, nor be deemed to 

have defaulted under or breached this Agreement, for any failure or delay in fulfilling or 

performing any term of this Agreement, when and to the extent such failure or delay is 

caused by or results from acts beyond the affected party’s reasonable control, including, 

without limitation: acts of God; flood, fire or explosion; war, invasion, riot or other civil 

unrest; actions, embargoes or blockades in effect on or after the date of this Agreement; 

or national or regional emergency (each of the foregoing, a “Force Majeure Event”). A 

party whose performance is affected by a Force Majeure Event shall give notice to the 

other party, stating the period of time the occurrence is expected to continue and shall use 

diligent efforts to end the failure or delay and minimize the effects of such Force Majeure 

Event. 

 

 Collin County, Texas 

 

 By: ________________________________  Date: _______________ 

  Chris Hill, County Judge 

 

  

 City of Parker, Texas 

 

 By: ________________________________  Date: _______________ 

  

 Title: ________________________________ 
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   ACA/CS Scott Grey 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 24, 2020 

Exhibits: 1. 2019-2020 Parks and Recreation(P&R) Commission Annual Report 
2. August 20, 2019 City Council Meeting Minutes Excerpt 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
PARKER PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION ANNUAL REVIEW.  
[PETTLE/OLSON/SHELBY] 
SUMMARY  
Please review the information provided. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:   Date:  

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/04/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _8_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



2019-2020 City of Parker Parks and 

Recreation Commission Annual Update 
 
Dear Mayor and City Council, 
 
As you recall, Parks and Recreation (P&R) was reestablished in the fall of 2019 on a 
one year trial basis.   After 12 months, the commission would be reviewed by council to 
decide whether progress had been made.    Unfortunately, COVID-19 derailed many of 
our efforts but we have continued to meet and accomplished many of our goals.   I feel 
that the P&R Commission has made enough progress to justify the continuation of the 
commission.    Some of the items that we have worked on include: 
 

1. Trash Pickup – had two volunteer trash pickup events in the Preserve.   Had a 
major event scheduled that had to be cancelled due to COVID.  All the planning 
is ready to go to start scheduling these again once it is safe.   Additionally, Lowes 
donated some cleanup supplies. 

2. Preserve Maintenance – P&R identified a list of issues that needed to be 
resolved to improve the Preserve.    City Staff has corrected many items 
including drainage, broken sign glass, replacing a dead Legacy tree, and so on.  
This is an ongoing project we all are continuing to work together on. 

3. Holiday Lights – P&R provided at no cost to the city lights for the tree outside of 
city hall last year.    A subcommittee has been diligently working to plan a 
holiday/light theme event for the end of 2020. 

4. Events – We had the SpringFest event all planned out and had received 
donations to help fund it.  Unfortunately, the event had to be put on hold.  We 
should be able to reuse those plans for 2021.  In addition, P&R is currently 
looking into the possibility of a socially distanced event for late 2020. 

5. Wildflowers – P&R, along with city staff, has planted Wildflowers near the 
Gazebo in the Preserve.   They have not bloomed yet, but should by Spring 2021 



at the latest.   The seeds and signage were donations. 
6. Ribbon Display – The ribbons and signs being displayed around town to show 

our support for First Responders is another P&R project.   This project was 
completely funded by donations. 

7. Rejoined Keep Texas Beautiful – COVID prevented us getting the best use of this 
in 2020.  We do look in 2021 to request cleanup supplies and will look into 
applying for any grants we are eligible for. 

8. Planning – We had started looking into a Parks Plan as well as revising the Trails 
Plan.  Additionally, we were investigating grant opportunities.   This was put on 
hold due to COVID. 
 

We’ve done several other minor items but this list is already long enough.   One 
pattern you will see above is that we have been successful in getting donations to 
minimize the impact of Parks and Recreation on the city’s budget. 
 
Finally, I want to thank all the commissioners, alternates, city staff, and Pier 
Burgess, who is a citizen who has been as responsible for our successes as 
anyone.  They all have been wonderful to work with.  I believe we can continue to do 
good things for the City of Parker. 
 
Billy Barron 
Chair, Parks and Recreation Commission     



August 20, 2019 City Council Meeting Minutes Excerpt 

7. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 
766, REINSTITUTING THE PARKER PARKS AND RECREATION 
COMMISSION. [PETTLE/OLSON/SHELBY] [TABLED – 10082018 AND 
06182019]  
Mayor Pettle said when she discussed the issue of the annual review of the Parks 
and Recreation Commission with City Attorney Shelby he indicated the matter was 
best handled with the Future Agenda Items rather than being a part of the 
ordinance. 
MOTION:  Councilmember Smith moved to approve Ordinance No. 766, 
reinstituting the Parker Parks and Recreation (P & R) Commission, noting the 
annual review would be handled on the Future Agenda Items rather than be stated 
in the Ordinance.  Councilmember Taylor seconded with Councilmembers 
Abraham, Meyer, Smith, Standridge, and Taylor voting for the motion.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 
Mayor Pettle thanked everyone who helped with the reestablishment of the Parks 
and Recreation (P & R) Commission. 
Kimberly Hinshaw, 5208 Estate Lane, conveyed how excited she is to see the 
Parks and Recreation Commission reinstituted and to be involved with it.  Ms. 
Hinshaw said she had lots of ideas for the community as far as activities and 
beautification projects.  She said she was a longtime resident, and that Parker was 
featured in D Magazine as the best little city in North Texas, partially due to the 
city’s beautification and community efforts. 

 



 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   ACA/CS Scott Grey 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 26, 2020 

Exhibits: • TML Intergovernmental Risk Pool Board of Trustees Election – 
Official Ballot 

o Jeffrey Snyder, Place 3 
AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION BY COUNCIL IN 
CASTING THE CITY’S VOTE FOR THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE (TML) 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES ELECTION.  
[PETTLE/OLSON/SHELBY] 
SUMMARY  
Please review the information provided.  The Texas Municipal League (TML) 
insurance program is governed by trustees elected by the membership.  The City 
received a ballot, identifying the names and qualifications of the candidates for Places 
1-4 and may select one (1) candidate for each Place 1-4 or take no action.  Only three 
(3) of the four (4) Places are contested. The ballot must be submitted prior to the 
September 30, 2020 deadline.  Those elected serve a six-year term.   
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby Date: 09/03/2020 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/04/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _9_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



















 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   

ACA/CS Scott Grey for Public Works 

Director Gary Machado 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: August 26, 2020 

Exhibits: 
1. John W. Birkhoff, P.E. letter, dated August 19, 2020 
2. Development Manager Preston Walhood response, dated August 18, 2020 
3. Development Application with additional backup 
4. Final Plat 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON WHITESTONE 
ESTATES PHASE 2 FINAL PLAT. 
SUMMARY  
Please review the information provided for Whitestone Estates Phase 2 Final Plat, 
75.806 Acres, 37 Residential Lots.  The Final Plat was recommended for approval 
August 27, 2020 by the Planning and Zoning (P&Z) Commission, 5-0.   
The developer of Whitestone Estates Phase 2 has agreed to place a surety deposit 
with the City of Parker for the outstanding construction items within Phase 2, noted in 
City Engineer Birkhoff’s letter, dated August 19, 2020. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by:    

ACA/CS: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/03/2020 

Public Works Director Gary Machado  09/03/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby Date: 09/03/2020 via 
email 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/04/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _10_ 

C’Sec Use Only 

























RECEIVED
June 12, 2020

by CITY SECRETARY
CITY OF PARKER







































 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 9, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: Fire Chief Sheff 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   Fire Chief Sheff 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 3, 2020 

Exhibits: 1. Proposed Resolution  
2. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 
2020–641 PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND COLLIN 
COUNTY. [SHEFF] 
SUMMARY  
Collin County has identified certain organizations to assist the county with the 
inoculation of its citizens with a COVID 19 vaccine once the County receives a supply 
of the product.  Specifically, as currently envisioned by the County,  the City of Parker 
will receive doses of the vaccine in  two waves; the first to be administered (by Parker 
FD paramedics) to critical city staff and all first responders, and the second to be 
administered to the remainder of city staff as well as family members of all city staff 
and first responders.  There is no discussion that I am aware of that would involve the 
City dispensing vaccine beyond the persons noted above. 
A description of the respective responsibilities of the County and City as well as the 
terms and conditions of the arrangement is contained in the attached Memorandum 
of Understanding.  The County is requiring the MOU to be executed before it will begin 
assisting us with developing the necessary execution plans and procedures.  Again, 
we need the MOU completed as the first step.  
Doses of vaccine will be distributed to the City by the County (as represented of at no 
charge. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Mike Sheff Date: 09/03/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby  Date: 09/03/2020 via email 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/04/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _11_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-641 
(MOU for Closed POD Site) 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-641 
(MOU for Closed POD Site) 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, 

PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND COLLIN 
COUNTY. 

 
WHEREAS, Collin County has identified certain organizations to assist the county with the 

inoculation of its citizens with a COVID 19 vaccine once the County receives a supply of the product; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker has been identified by Collin County as an organization well-
suited to act as a site for closed point of delivery (“POD”) of the vaccine; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker will receive doses of the vaccine in  two waves; the first to be 
administered to critical city staff and all first responders, and the second to be administered to the 
remainder of city staff as well as family members of all city staff and first responders; and 
 

WHEREAS, Collin County requires the execution of the attached Memorandum of 
Understanding before the City can act as a closed POD site. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PARKER, 
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS: 
 

SECTION 1. The Parker City Council does authorize the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum 
of Understanding in substantially similar form to that attached hereto and approved by the City 
Attorney. 
 

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective upon its execution by the Mayor. 
 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this __9th__ day of ____September____, 2020. 
 
 

 
________________________ 
Lee Pettle, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary 
 
APPROVED TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Brandon Shelby, City Attorney 
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STATE OF TEXAS   §  Closed POD Site Agreement 

      §   

COLLIN COUNTY   §  With City of Parker 

 

 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

 

This Memorandum of Understanding (“Agreement”) is entered into between City of Parker 

(“City”) and Collin County ("County"), acting through the Collin County Health Care 

Services/Collin County Office of Emergency Management ("Department"). This Agreement 

becomes active when Strategic National Stockpile (“SNS”) assets are released from Department 

and accepted by City for Closed POD operations. This Agreement authorizes City to conduct 

mass dispensing operations using a Closed POD model, under the authority of and with 

consultation from Department. 

 

I. Background and Purpose 

Under a grant from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention’s Office of Public Health 

Preparedness and Response (“CDC”), acting through the Texas Department of State Health 

Services (“DSHS”), the County is required to plan and prepare for a public health emergency in 

Collin County that may result from natural or man-made causes. The County will need private or 

closed organizations to serve as Closed Point of Dispensing ("Closed POD") sites in the event of 

an emergency caused by bioterrorism, pandemic influenza, or a novel or highly fatal infectious 

agent or biological toxin. 
 

Each Closed POD site reduces the strain on public Point of Dispensing sites (“Open POD”), and 

allows the Closed POD to serve a smaller subset of County residents during a public health 

emergency.  Increasing the number of these sites will enable the County to provide medical 

countermeasures to larger numbers of people in a shorter amount of time. The City Closed POD 

will provide for the dispensing of medical countermeasures to City employees and family 
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members (“Members”). The County has concluded that City has the facilities and personnel 

necessary to be a Closed POD site, and this Agreement serves a public service. 
 

II. Public Health Emergency 

This Agreement becomes operational if: 

a. The applicable County or Department authority declares a public health emergency; and,   

b. The Local Health Authority, or designee, declares that large scale distribution of medical 

countermeasures is necessary as a control measure for an outbreak of one or more 

communicable diseases and/or other treatment associated with a natural or man-made 

disaster. 

The onset of such a public health emergency (“public health emergency” or “emergency”) will 

be relayed by Department to City in a timely manner. 
 

III. Closed POD Designation 

In the event of a public health emergency, City agrees to:  

a. provide a Closed POD site location; 

b. staff the site; and,  

c. dispense the prescribed prophylaxis to its Members using these staff and according to the 

City dispensing plan.  

City agrees to make its facilities and personnel available for mass dispensing to its Members as a 

Closed POD site according to the provisions in this Agreement. Medical countermeasure assets 

will come from available supply sources and will be provided at no cost to City and its Members. 

 

IV. Department Obligations 

In planning for, during, and after the conclusion of an emergency, Department will be obligated 

to: 

a. Provide site screening to determine participation suitability; 
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b. Assist City with preparing its site dispensing plan, including but not limited to supply 

lists, POD layouts, fact sheets, dispensing algorithms, etc.; 

c. Arrange for medical countermeasures and/or necessary medical supplies or equipment, if 

available, to the extent necessary to administer the medical countermeasure. Department 

will not be obligated to provide a complete POD kit or general dispensing supplies to 

City.  Department will not be obligated to provide transportation of medical 

countermeasure assets, supplies, or equipment, or security thereof, from Department 

facilities to City for dispensing; 

d. Provide reasonable consultation and assistance, including such consultation and 

assistance as is needed for City to comply with Closed POD regulations, restrictions, or 

guidance imposed by DSHS, CDC, County, and other relevant policies; 

e. Make reasonable accommodations to provide City information about and/or status 

updates on a potential, new, or ongoing emergency, including updates and information 

that would appreciably impact the planning, response efforts, or health and safety of City; 

f. Make reasonable accommodations to train, or provide for training of, City staff to operate 

their dispensing site; 

g. Collect any unused medical countermeasures, medical supplies, and/or medical 

documentation after an emergency has ceased. Transportation for these assets will be 

provided or arranged for by Department; and, 

h. Provide after-action and improvement consultation, as needed or requested. 
 

 

V. City Obligations 

In planning for, during, and after the conclusion of an emergency, City will be obligated to: 

a. Serve as a Closed POD location for its employees during an emergency, acting on behalf 

of Department in such a response; 

b. Write a dispensing plan for the specific facility serving as dispensing site; 
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c. Supply and arrange for all equipment and personnel necessary for staffing, security, 

dispensing, crowd/traffic control, transportation of assets, and other tasks necessary to 

dispense prophylaxis to Members; 

d. Designate the following individuals and provide biannually updated contact information 

to Department, including telephone number and email address: 

i. An administrator, who will serve as the primary point of contact to outside 

entities, including Department; 

ii. A medical staff point of contact, who currently has a medical license in good 

standing; 

iii. A security point of contact, who will interact with Department and any relevant 

law enforcement entities in safety and security planning; 

iv. A staff liaison, who will coordinate City staff and training. 

e. Provide Department with an estimate of the number of employees that would receive 

prophylaxis during an emergency, and will provide updates to that estimate as necessary 

or when requested by Department; 

f. Provide the personnel, equipment, transportation, and security personnel to take 

possession of medical countermeasure assets from Department at the designated pickup 

site; 

g. Designate one or more representatives that will have the authority to sign for receipt of 

medical countermeasures on behalf of City  at the time of pickup from Department; 

h. Be responsible for proper disposal of medical waste; and, 

i. Be responsible for inventory management. 

 

VI. Term 

This Agreement becomes effective when approved by the governing bodies of City and the 

County and will remain in effect indefinitely. This Agreement may be terminated by either party 

at any time, with or without cause; however, the terminating party shall provide thirty (30) days 

written notice to the other party. 
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VII. Exchange of Information 

 
Information acquired by either City, County or Department on citizens to be served will be 

mutually accessible to provide an integrated approach to citizen support and to avoid 

unnecessary duplication of services. This information will be shared only to the extent permitted 

by regulations requiring confidentiality of participant records. City and Department will 

cooperate in sharing information on the status and outcome of services provided. 

 
VIII. Evaluation and Review 

 
In order to provide a vehicle for on-going evaluation, review, and discussion of operational 

issues, both parties agree to communicate on a regular basis to discuss issues related to the 

implementation of this agreement. 

 

IX. Procedures for Amendments and Termination 

 
This agreement may be amended by mutual consent of both parties. Alternatively, this agreement 

and any amendments thereof shall remain in effect until terminated by either party upon thirty 

(30) days written notice to the other party. 

 
X. Fee/Compensation 

 
There shall be no fee or compensation owed by City, County, or Department under this 

Agreement. 

 
XI. Hold Harmless 

 

Each party agrees to the extent authorized under the Constitution and the laws of the State of 

Texas to be fully responsible for any and all claims for damages, costs, and expenses to person or 

persons and property that may arise out of or be occasioned by this Agreement, including but not 

limited to, its acts of negligence or omission in the performance of responsibilities under this 
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Agreement.  Each party, to the extent allowed by law and without waiving any rights, defenses, 

or protections provided therein, agrees to be responsible for its own acts of negligence.   

 

Joint Liability.  In the event of joint or concurrent negligence of the parties, responsibility, if any, 

shall be apportioned comparatively in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without, 

however, waiving any governmental immunity or defense available to any Party individually 

under Texas law.  City shall be responsible for its sole negligence.  County shall be responsible 

for its sole negligence.  The provisions of this section are solely for the benefit of the parties 

hereto and are not intended to create or grant any rights, contractual or otherwise, to any other 

person or entity.   

 

Immunity.  It is expressly understood and agreed that, in the execution of this Agreement, no 

Party waives, nor shall be deemed hereby to have waived any immunity or defense that would 

otherwise be available to it against claims arising in the exercise of governmental powers and 

functions.  By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not create any obligations, express or 

implied, other than those set forth herein, and this Agreement shall not create any rights in 

parties not signatories hereto.  To the extent authorized under the Constitution and laws of the 

State of Texas, and without waiving sovereign immunity, each party shall be responsible for any 

and all claims, demands, suits, actions, damages, and causes for action related to or arising out of 

or in any way connected with its own actions, and the actions of its personnel rendered or 

performed pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  Each party agrees to obtain 

general liability, public official’s liability, if applicable, or maintain a comparable self-insurance 

program.   
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XII. Notice 
 

Any notice given by one party to the other in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing 

and shall be by personal delivery, registered mail or certified mail, or by U.S. Mail, return receipt 

requested, postage prepared; to: 

 

City Name:  City of Parker 

   _____________________ 

   _____________________ 

   _____________________ 

 

County:  Collin County Health Care Services  
   825 N. McDonald Street, Suite 130 
   McKinney, Texas  75069 
 
   Collin County Administrator 
   Bill Bilyeu 
   2300 Bloomdale #4192 
   McKinney, Texas  75071 
 

Notice shall be deemed to have been received on the date of receipt as shown on the return 

receipt or other written evidence of receipt.   
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XI. Authority of Parties 

 
This Agreement is made by and entered into by the duly-authorized officials of each respective 
entity.   
 

X. Counterparts 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 

an original, and constitute one and the same instrument. 

 

 

EXECUTED this, the ___________ day of _________________, 2020. 
 
 
Collin County, Texas    City of Parker, Texas  
 
 
___________________________  ___________________________ 
Chris Hill      NAME 1 
Collin County Judge    TITLE 1 
 
 
___________________________  ___________________________ 
Candy Blair, RN, BSN    NAME 1 
Public Health Director    TITLE 1 
 
 
___________________________  ___________________________ 
Sadia Siddiqui, MD    NAME 1 
Collin County Health Authority   TITLE 1 
 
 
       
Dr. Nishat, M.D.  
Collin County Health Authority 
 
 
___________________________   
Jason Browning 
Emergency Management Coordinator 
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